

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Jul 07, 2015, 9:01 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

Supreme Court No. 90194-5

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

h/h

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Appeal from the Court of Appeals – Division III

No. 32223-8 III

Yakima County Superior Court Cause No. 12-2-03162-1

MATTHEW A. NEWMAN, an incapacitated adult; and RANDY
NEWMAN AND MARLA NEWMAN, parents and guardians of said
incapacitated adult,

Respondent,

v.

HIGHLAND SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 203, a Washington State
government agency,

Petitioner.

AMENDED PETITIONER'S BRIEF

NORTHCRAFT, BIGBY & BIGGS, P.C.
Mark S. Northcraft, WSBA #7888
Andrew T. Biggs, WSBA #11746
819 Virginia Street, Suite C-2
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 623-0229
Facsimile: (206) 623-0234
Attorneys for Petitioner
mark_northcraft@northcraft.com
andrew_biggs@northcraft.com

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction 1

II. Assignments of Error 2

Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error 2

III. Statement of the Case 2

A. The trial court erroneously denied the Highland School District’s proper motion for a protective order, thereby setting the stage for the plaintiffs to obtain privileged communications and legal mental impressions 9

B. The trial court initially issued a narrow, partial stay of discovery, but later declined to do so while the issue is on appeal in this Court. The trial court instead erroneously held that the School District is in contempt 9

IV. Argument 11

A. Standard of Review 11

B. The trial court order infringes on the oldest law privileges, the attorney-client privilege, and it restricts the School District’s ability to develop a proper defense to the case. 13

C. There are compelling and logical reasons for this Court to adopt the School District’s reasoning and to provide attorney-client privilege protection in the case of former employees whose actions are at the heart of the issues in this litigation 18

V. Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Dietz v. Doe</i> , 80 Wash. App. 785, 911 (2001)	12
<i>Dike v. Dike</i> , 75 Wn.2d 1, 5 (1968)	10
<i>King v. Olympic Pipeline</i> , 104 Wash.App. 338 (2001)	12
<i>Seventh Elect Church in Israel v. Rogers</i> , 102 Wn.2d 527 (1988)	10
<i>Wright v. Group Health Hospital</i> , 103 Wn.2d 192, 195 (1984)	13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21
<i>Youngs v. Peacehealth</i> , 179 Wn.2d 645 (2014)	1, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Admiral Ins. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Arizona</i> , 881 F.2d 1486, 1493 (9th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>In re Allen</i> , 106 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Petroleum Products Antitrust Litigation, the City of Long Beach v. Standard Oil</i> , 658 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1981)	16, 17
<i>Trammel v. U.S.</i> , 446 U.S. 40, 51 (1980)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Upjohn Co. v. U.S.,
449 U.S. 383, 389 (1981) 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21

U.S. v. Chen,
99 F.3d 1495, 1502 (9th Cir. 1996) 17

United States v. Ruehle,
583 F.3d 600 (9th Cir. 2009) 12

STATE STATUTES

RCW 5.60.060(2) 21

RCW 7.21.030 11

RCW 28A.600.190 4, 5
